

JAN 10 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Deputy

JOAN MAURI BAREFOOT,
Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

JANA SUSAN JENNINGS et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

Supreme Court
No. S251574

Court of Appeal
No. F076395

Superior Court
No. PR11414

**APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
TUOLUMNE COUNTY**

Honorable Kate Powell Segerstrom, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**After the Published Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Fifth Appellate District**

LAW OFFICES OF NATHAN D. PASTOR
NATHAN D. PASTOR (SBN 299235)
2033 N. Main St., Ste 750
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
nathan@nathanpastor.com
Phone: (925) 322-1012
Fax: (925) 322-6320

Attorney for Appellant
Joan Mauri Barefoot

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
ISSUE PRESENTED	10
INTRODUCTION.....	10
LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	16
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	16
B. UNDERLYING PLEADINGS.....	19
C. MOTION TO DISMISS.....	20
D. THE COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION.....	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. NO STATUTE OR POLICY LIMITS THE PROBATE COURT'S ABILITY TO HEAR TRUST CONTESTS FILED BY DISINHERITED BENEFICIARIES.....	22
A. PROBATE COURTS HAVE GENERAL JURISDICTION TO DISPOSE OF ANY MATTERS BROUGHT BEFORE IT IN ADDITION TO EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER THE INTERNAL AFFAIRS OF TRUSTS.....	23
B. THIS COURT SHOULD CONFIRM THAT PROBATE COURTS ARE PERMITTED TO HEAR ALL TRUST CONTESTS BECAUSE IT IS SOUND PUBLIC POLICY TO HAVE ALL TRUST CONTESTS HEARD AT ONE TIME SO THAT THE DECREE REGARDING THE VALIDITY OF THE CONTESTED INSTRUMENT IS FINAL AND BINDING ON ALL THE WORLD	24
C. PROBATE COURTS DON'T IMPOSE STRICT PLEADING REQUIREMENTS.	27

D.	PROBATE COURTS DON'T IMPOSE STRICT STANDING REQUIREMENTS AND HAVE HISTORICALLY CRAFTED FLEXIBLE EXCEPTIONS TO STANDING REQUIREMENTS WHERE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES MERIT MAKING AN EXCEPTION TO ALLOW LEGITIMATE CLAIMS TO PROCEED.....	30
E.	STANDING IS A FEDERAL CONCEPT AND THERE IS NO CORRELATING STATE STANDING REQUIREMENT.....	33
F.	DISINHERITED BENEFICIARIES HAVE STANDING TO CONTEST ILL-GOTTEN TRUSTS IN PROBATE COURT.....	34
II.	APPELLANT'S PLEADINGS ARE SUFFICIENT, AND APPELLANT HAS STANDING TO PROCEED.....	40
III.	PROBATE COURTS ARE THE PREFERRED FORUM FOR TRUST CONTESTS OVER CIVIL COURTS AND TO TREAT TRUST CONTESTS AS CIVIL MATTERS RATHER THAN PROBATE MATTERS CONTRAVENES THE PUBLIC POLICY IN FAVOR OF SWIFT PROBATE PROCEEDINGS.....	46
IV.	THE FIFTH DCA'S OPINION CREATED A TWO-TIERED JUDICIAL SYSTEM FOR TRUST CONTESTS AND HAS RESULTED IN INEQUITABLE RESULTS FOR CONTESTANTS IN NEARLY IDENTICAL POSITIONS.....	49
A.	DISINHERITED BENEFICIARIES SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO LITIGATE THEIR TRUST CONTESTS IN PROBATE COURT BECAUSE CIVIL COURTS DON'T HAVE JURISDICTION OVER TRUSTEES, THEREFORE, DISINHERITED BENEFICIARIES WILL LOSE ALL EQUITABLE REMEDIES AVAILABLE UNDER THE PROBATE CODE.....	49
V.	THE FIFTH DCA ERRONEOUSLY AND IMPERMISSIBLY ADDED THE WORD "ONLY" TO PROBATE CODE SECTION 17200(a).....	51

VI. THE FIFTH DCA'S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 17200(a) IS CAVALIER BECAUSE THE COURT TOOK THE CODE SECTION OUT OF CONTEXT AND FAILED TO HARMONIZE SECTION 17200(a) WITH THE ENTIRE STATUTORY SCHEME. 53

A. PROBATE CODE SECTION 24(c).....56

B. PROBATE CODE SECTION 16061.7.....56

C. PROBATE CODE SECTION 84.....57

D. PROBATE CODE SECTION 48.....58

E. PROBATE CODE SECTIONS 1040 AND 1043(a).....59

F. PROBATE CODE SECTIONS 851(c) AND 17203(b)59

G. PROBATE CODE SECTIONS 17000(b)(1) and 17001....60

H. CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 39662

VII. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM LONGSTANDING CASE LAW AND PRACTICE GUIDES THAT CONFIRM THAT DISINHERITED BENEFICIARIES HAVE STANDING TO CONTEST THE AMENDMENTS THAT DISINHERIT THEM IN PROBATE COURT 62

VIII. THIS COURT SHOULD CREATE SAFEGUARDS TO PROTECT THE INTENDED VICTIMS OF FRAUD AND UNDUE INFLUENCE 64

CONCLUSION 67

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT... 69

PROOF OF SERVICE 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bounds v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 468.....	41
<i>Bridgeman v. Allen</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 288.....	39
<i>Chao Fu, Inc. v. Wen Ching Chen</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 48.....	46
<i>Colden V. Costello</i> (1942) 50 Cal.App.2d 363.....	47
<i>David v. Hermann</i> (2005)129 Cal.App.4 th 672.....	39, 43
<i>Donovan v. Poway Unified School Dist.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 567.....	54
<i>Drake v. Pinkham</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 400.....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Estate of Kelly</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1367.....	53, 54
<i>Estate of Lind</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1424.....	42
<i>Estate of Lowrie</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 220.....	32, 43
<i>Estate of Maniscalco</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 520.....	36
<i>Estate of Plaut</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 424.....	36, 40, 67

//

<i>Estate of Reed</i> (1968) 259 Cal.App.2d 14.....	27
<i>Estate of Sobol</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 771.....	35
<i>Estate of Wise</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 376.....	25
<i>Farb v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 678.....	47
<i>Forthmann v. Boyer</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 977.....	28
<i>Giselman v. Starr</i> (1895) 106 Cal. 651.....	31
<i>Gregge v. Hugill</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 561.....	64
<i>In re Estate of Land</i> (1913) 166 Cal. 538.....	36
<i>Jasmine Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 980.....	33, 34
<i>Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644.....	55
<i>Lintz v. Lintz</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1346.....	29, 30
<i>Lobb v. Brown</i> (1929) 208 Cal. 476.....	64, 65
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727.....	55
<i>McPherson v. Parker</i> (1863) 30 Cal. 455.....	27

<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306.....	26
<i>Olson v. Toy</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 818.....	32, 62, 63
<i>People v. Eckard</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1241.....	52
<i>Poole v. Orange County Fire Authority</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1378.....	54
<i>Powers v. Ashton</i> (1975) 45.Cal.App.3d 783.....	31
<i>Saks v. Damon Raike & Co</i> (1992) 7.Cal.App.4th 419.....	24, 50
<i>Terry v. Conlan</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1445.....	51
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325.....	54
<i>Troyk v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1305.....	41
<i>Vaughn v. Dame Construction Co.</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 144.....	31, 32
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 490.....	42
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241.....	34

STATUTES

California Civil Code Section 3523.....	64
--	----

//

California Code of Civil Procedure

Section 367.....	31, 34, 46
Section 396.....	62
Section 396 subdivision (b).....	62
Section 410.10.....	23
Section 581.....	44
Section 581 subdivision (f).....	44
Section 1060 (repealed).....	63

California Probate Code

Section 24.....	35
Section 24(c).....	56
Section 44.....	47
Section 48.....	12, 35, 36, 38, 45, 58
Section 48 subdivision (a)(1).....	58
Section 48 subdivision (3)(b).....	45
Section 84.....	57, 58
Section 825.....	47
Section 850.....	59, 60
Section 850 subdivision (a)(3).....	28
Section 850 subdivision (a)(3)(A).....	46
Section 851 subdivision (c)(3).....	60
Section 855.....	28
Section 9654.....	62
Section 1000 subdivision (a).....	28, 31
Section 1041.....	48
Section 1043 subdivision (a).....	59
Section 8003 subdivision (a).....	48
Section 8540 subdivision (a).....	47
Section 8541 subdivision (a).....	47
Section 15002.....	46
Section 16061.5.....	57
Section 16061.7.....	11, 37, 57
Section 16061.7 subdivision (a)(1).....	56
Section 16061.7 subdivision (h).....	57
Section 16061.7 subdivision (b)(1).....	56
Section 16061.7 subdivision (b)(2).....	56
Section 16061.8.....	57
Section 17000 subdivision (b).....	24
Section 17000 subdivision (b)(3).....	61
Section 17000 subdivision (b)(1).....	60, 61
Section 17001.....	23, 61

Section 17200..12, 13, 14, 16, 20, 22, 29, 30, 34, 35, 38, 40, 41, 44,	45 49, 50, 54, 59, 60, 64, 65, 67, 68
Section 17200 subdivision (b)(12).....	54
Section 17202.....	20
Section 17203 subdivision (b).....	59, 60
Section 17206.....	50
Section 17209.....	48

California Welfare and Institutions Code	
Section 15657.3(d).....	33

MISCELANEOUS

2 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (5th ed. 2005) Jurisdiction, section 243, p. 846- 47.....	25
4 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (3d ed. 1985) Pleading, section 396, pp. 446- 447.....	28
14 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005), <i>Wills and Probate</i> , §406, p 488.....	47
20 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1990) p. 511 (Recommendation).....	47
Cal. Law Revision Com., 54A West's Ann. Prob. Code (1991 ed). 17000, p. 182.....	24
James A. Barringer & Noel M. Lawrence, 2 CEB California Trust and Probate Litigation, Chapter 20 Trust Contests, § 20.6 Standing.....	63
<i>Langbein & Waggoner, Reformation of Wills on the Ground of Mistake: Change of Direction in American Law?</i> (1982) 130 U.Pa.L.Rev. 521, 524 (Reformation of Wills).....	66
Recommendation: Revision of No Contest Clause Statute (Jan. 2008) 37 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (2007) pp. 362, 370-371.....	65
Rest.2d, Trusts (Restatement) § 226.....	23
